) · BRSM
(
H → bb̄

) � 0.2 − 0.3, (41)

while a “signal rate” of σ(pp → s0 → γ γ ) � 0.1 pb
would be compatible with the CMS observation. As men-
tioned above, the cross-section gg → s0 in our analysis
is obtained from SusHi [161,162] for the 13 TeV LHC
at N3LO QCD. The renormalization- and factorization-scale
uncertainties amount to about ±5%. Sizable values for the
cross-sections gg → s0 and e+e− → Zs0 as well as the
branching ratio BR(s0 → bb̄) arise if the admixture of s0

with the SM-like Higgs boson is sufficiently large. A siz-
able BR(s0 → γ γ ) can occur as a consequence of a sig-
nificant Hu component of the singlet state s0, whereas a
small Hd component suppresses the decay into bb̄. In all
the listed scenarios the CP-odd singlet-like Higgs boson as
has a mass below 300 GeV. It should be noted that the occur-
rence of the state s0 at low masses in combination with a
very heavy as state through a large value of Aκ would usually
yield a meta-stable (long-lived) vacuum. The listed scenarios
involve a certain amount of tuning in the choice of Aκ since
an increase in Aκ by a few GeV yields a tachyonic s0 state. It
is well-known from the NMSSM that a too large Aκ yields a

123

Eur. Phys. J. C   (2019) 79:75 Page 23 of 35   75

Table 3 Cross-sections for electroweakinos at an electron–positron collider for Scenario 1 defined in Table 2

Scenario 1 χ̃0
1 χ̃0

2 χ̃0
3 χ̃±

1

Masses [GeV] 127.3 138.3 155.9 138.4

σ(e+e− → χ̃i χ̃ j ) [fb] for
√
s = 350 GeV χ̃0

1 χ̃0
2 χ̃0

1 χ̃0
3 χ̃0

2 χ̃0
3 χ̃0

2 χ̃0
2 χ̃+

1 χ̃−
1

Unpolarized 141 195 0.08 0.19 795

Pol(e+, e−) = (+30%,−80%) 208 287 0.12 0.28 1620

Pol(e+, e−) = (−30%,+80%) 142 196 0.08 0.19 352

σ(e+e− → χ̃i χ̃ j ) [fb] for
√
s = 500 GeV χ̃0

1 χ̃0
2 χ̃0

1 χ̃0
3 χ̃0

2 χ̃0
3 χ̃0

2 χ̃0
2 χ̃+

1 χ̃−
1

Unpolarized 74 109 0.12 0.22 459

Pol(e+, e−) = (+30%,−80%) 110 161 0.19 0.32 926

Pol(e+, e−) = (−30%,+80%) 75 110 0.13 0.22 212

tachyonic CP-even singlet-like Higgs boson s0, see Eq. (37)
in Ref. [158] or Eq. (26) in Ref. [170] for lower and upper
bounds on Aκ . Similarly, we have noted a very pronounced
dependence of the masses of both states, s0 and as , on Aκ

for the μNMSSM scenarios investigated here.
Of course, a large admixture of s0 with the SM-like

Higgs boson in turn has an impact on the SM-like Higgs
properties, visible through the increase in χ2 returned
by HiggsSignals. In fact, from the listed scenarios only
Scenario 3 with χ2 = 82 is compatible with the SM-like
Higgs boson at the 95% C.L. The other scenarios have χ2 val-